Wayne County Pioneer # 40

John Lilley (1787-1842)

James Lilley was born about 1787. It was recorded as a DAR record that he was a son of David Lilley of Fairfield Township, Westmoreland County, Pennsylvania. His mother was Sarah. James had married Mary McMath. They had a daughter Mary born in 1827. The daughter, Mary died in 1909.

James Lilley died in 1842 in Sugar Creek Township, Wayne County, Ohio. It is reported that James Lilley was buried one mile west of Route 105 near the Paint and Sugar Creek Township line in Wayne County, Ohio.

James Lilley had purchased 160 acres in the southeast quarter of section 14 in Sugar Creek Township, Wayne County, Ohio. He was listed in the Wayne County 1826 Tax List. James Lilley was recorded in the 1820 US Census.

James Lilley was entered in the Wayne County Pioneers in 1994

James Lilley (1790-1842) married Mary McMath Mary Lilley (1827-1909) married George Heckathorn Mary Jane Heckathorn (1852-1919) married William Henry Hamilton Ida Rena Hamilton (1895-1959) married Fred P. Miller Jennie Lavanda Miller Cain (1928-2012)